
 
Harrow Town Centre Forum (AGM) 
AGENDA 
 
 
DATE: 
 

Tuesday 21 September 2010 
 

TIME: 
 

4.00 pm 

VENUE: 
 

St. Ann's Management Suite, 
St. Ann's Shopping Centre, 
Harrow 
HA1 1AT 

 
 

  MEMBERSHIP    Quorum = 6 (to include 2 Core Funding Organisations) 
 
  Chairman:  

To Be Appointed 
 

Councillors:  
 

 Sue Anderson, Labour - Greenhill Ward  
   Ben Wealthy, Labour - Greenhill Ward  
 

Simon Williams, Conservative - 
Harrow on the Hill Ward 
 

  
 

  Core Funders: 
 
  Keith Bowling – Boots the Chemist , St. George’s Shopping 

Centre 
  Fran Pulford – St. George’s Shopping Centre 
  Alan Emm, Facilities Manager – GE Money 
  Chris Grant, Maureen Payne – Marks and Spencer  
  Mark Haynes, Manager – Debenhams  
  Kurt Jansen – McDonalds Restaurant  
  Lydia Noel – McDonalds Restaurant St. George’s Shopping 

Centre 
  Suzy Wood, Centre Manager – St Ann’s Centre 
  Daniel Wright – HSBC 
  
  Permanent Members:  
  Howard Bluston – North West London Chamber of Commerce 
 
  Ordinary Members 
 
  Pat Carvalho – Harrow College 
  Amin Lalljee – Orient Rice and Foods Ltd 
  Bernard Segal – Roxborough Residents’ Association 
 
  Non-Voting Advisers 
 
 The Reverend Bob Gardiner – Harrow Baptist Church 
Sgt Richard Irlen - Greenhill Safer Neighbourhood     
Team  

– Metropolitan Police 
 Sgt Mike Windeatt - Town Centre Team – Metropolitan Police 
 Anthony Wood – Harrow Public Transport Users’ Association 
  

 

Contact:  Mark Doherty, Acting Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8416 8050    E-mail:  mark.doherty@harrow.gov.uk 

 
Note:  If you require disabled access please contact the Democratic Services Officer listed above by 
Monday 13 September 2010. 



 
 

Harrow Town Centre Forum (AGM) AGENDA 
 
Tuesday 21 September 2010 
 
The Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Harrow Town Centre Forum will be held in St. 
Ann's Management Suite, St. Ann's Shopping Centre, Harrow HA1 1AT at 4.00 pm on 
Tuesday 21 September 2010. 
 
The AGM will be preceded by a Public Open Forum at 3.00 pm. 
 
An ordinary meeting of the Forum will follow the AGM. 
 
 1. Election of Chairperson 

 
 2. Apologies for Absence 

 
 3. Former Chairman's Annual Report of the Activities of the Harrow Town 

Centre Forum:  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
4. Harrow Town Centre Forum - Report of Accounts 2007-2010:   
 

 

 Report of the Regeneration Project Manager.  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

5. Election of Vice-Chairperson:   
 

 

 Shall be Primary Representative nominated by the Council.   
 

 6. Election of Additional Core Funders 
 
7. Election of Additional Ordinary Members:   
 

 

 One each from leisure industry, small retailers, residents, business sector and 
education.   
 

8. Election of the Executive:   
 

 

 Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson, a maximum of five other Forum Members 
and the Town Centre Manager.   
 

9. Any Other Business:   
 

 

 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with.   
 

 



Chairman’s Report of the activities of the Harrow Town Centre Forum  
 
AGM 2010 
 
1 Overview 
This report covers the period from 30th July 2007 to 30th March 2010. The Forum 
has met 3 times during this period (2nd July 2008, 26th February 2009, 9th 
December 2009) to receive updates on BID progress, consider the relationship of 
the Town Centre Forum to the BID and consider the Local Development 
Framework document. 
 
The main focus of activity since the last AGM has been on developing the BID. 
This has seen mixed fortunes from a number of quick wins such as bringing new 
businesses onto the shadow Board through to the effect of the credit crunch and 
recession on a number of key town centre projects, the loss of key players on the 
Board and general continued uncertainty over the economy.  
 
2 Activities 
 
2.1 BID Development  
A number of activities have been undertaken to develop the BID proposals. In 
summary these were: 
• a questionnaire survey of businesses in the town centre to identify key issues 
• a BID launch event at the VUE Cinema to introduce the BID concept to 

businesses 
• a BID event linked to offices to promote the idea to business occupiers in the 

proposed BID area 
• A draft Business Plan was produced following consultation with retail and 

office businesses.  
• A comprehensive database of businesses in the BID area has been put 

together 
• The software to bill businesses has been installed and is currently being 

tested by Revenues team in Finance Department 
• Harrow Council’s relationship to the BID was agreed at CSB in 2008/9 . 
• Harrow Town Centre BID Company has been formally set up with two board 

members from town centre based businesses.  
 
In autumn 2008, the BID Board was ready to recommend going forward for a 
vote for Spring 2009. Harrow Council formally backed the BID process at their 
Cabinet meeting in November 2008. 
 
However, the “credit crunch” began to bite the retail sector around that time.  
 
A number of key town centre projects such as the public realm improvement 
works in St Ann’s Road, and the Harrow College development were hit by lack of 
funding and some of the businesses, who were initially supportive of the BID, had 
to withdraw because of financial issues or changes in personnel.  
 
A survey of major retailers in early 2009 suggested that there was reluctance at 
head offices to support BIDs given the economic climate at the time. Reluctantly, 
the shadow BID Board decided to postpone the vote.  

Agenda Item 3 
Pages 1 to 2 

1



 
 
2.2 Events 
The French market has continued to come to St Ann’s Road in March and 
October of each year and made an additional visit in summer 2009.  A new 
method of engaging stall holders has been introduced by the Market organiser 
and this saw an increase in number of stalls for the Spring 2010 visit.  
 
A themed Christmas Market was held in December 2009. Due to a combination 
of factors including poor weather, the effects of the recession, the late withdrawal 
of a couple of stalls, the Market was not particularly successful in terms of 
attracting additional footfall to the town centre. However, it should be noted that 
none of the other markets run by the Market organiser (in Bournemouth, 
Southend and Oxford Street) were particularly successful last year. 
 
2.3 Reducing crime and the fear of crime 
Unfortunately, after a number of years of slow development, Harrow Business 
Against Crime partnership (HBAC) has had to cease trading. 
 
HBAC’s original business plan sought to make the organisation self financing 
after a 3 year period and coincide with the withdrawal of financial support from 
the Town Centre Forum/Harrow Council.  
 
It soon became apparent that income derived from the sale/rental of radios would 
not be sufficient to provide a sufficient income so it was decided that HBAC 
would become part of the Business Improvement District and would be supported 
by the BID’s income.  
 
Following the decision to postpone the BID vote, HBAC’s financial position 
became increasingly uncertain and despite attempts to improve cash flow and 
identify other sources of funding, the decision close was reluctantly taken by the 
HBAC Board. 
 
It should be noted that a radio scheme still exists in the town centre which links 
businesses with the Police and CCTV control room. This is being run by a private 
company.  
 
3 Budget 
A more detailed budget report appears elsewhere in the AGM. 
 
4. Thanks 
Finally, I would like to thank you all for your assistance and support over the 
previous years as Chair of the Town Centre Forum. 
 
 
 
Stephen Kent 
……………………………………….. 
Stephen Kent 
Former Chair – Harrow Town Centre Forum 

2



HARROW TOWN CENTRE – REPORT OF ACCOUNTS 
2007/8 2008/9 2009/10 

 
INCOME ACTUALS Notes 
Town Centre Forum  
Brought forward from 2006/7 

£2,003  
Core Funders Income £10,000  
Repayment from CCTV £8,003 This is a repayment owed to 

the TCF from 2006/7 
LABGI (Local Authority Business Growth Incentive) £2077.39  
TOTAL INCOME £22,083.39 [a] 
 
EXPENDITURE ACTUALS Notes 
2007/2008   
BID Research and Development   
BID Questionnaire – printing and distribution £322.00  
BID corporate branding - logo design £350.00  
Town Centre Forum AGM Notice £101.10  
   
2008/2009   
Launch Event   
Invitation Printing £297.00  
Newsletter 1 - Launch event/intro design & print £576.50  
BID Introduction Brochure - Design £400.00  
Miscellaneous: Cables £57.98  
   
Office Event Invitation – Design & Print £160.00  
Newsletter 2 – Design & Print £1235.00 LABGI funded (part) 
Business Plan – Print £1194.00  
   
Business Advice Event (March 2009)   
Invitation Flyer Design & Print £75.00 LABGI funded 
   
Miscellaneous: BID Company Establishment £1517.39 LAGBI funded 
   
2009/2010   
Lunchtime Walks (Summer 2009)   
Design & Print £456.50  
Photography £100.00  
   
Christmas Market (Christmas 2009)   
Photography £90.00  
Promotion and Marketing (Adverts, posters, flyers) £1730.40  
   
Miscellaneous: British BIDs Membership 2009/10 £500.00  
   
TOTAL EXPENDITURE £9162.87 [b] 
 
TOTAL INCOME LESS TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE [a]-[b] 

£12,920.52  
 

Agenda Item 4 
Pages 3 to 4 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Former Chairman's Annual Report of the Activities of the Harrow Town Centre Forum
	4 Harrow Town Centre Forum - Report of Accounts 2007-2010



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

- 1 - 

 

HARROW TOWN CENTRE FORUM (AGM) 
 

TUESDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
 
 PRESENT: 

 
Councillor Sue Anderson Harrow Council (Greenhill Ward) 
Councillor Ben Wealthy Harrow Council (Greenhill Ward) 
Councillor Simon Williams Harrow Council Harrow-on-the-Hill Ward) 
    CORE FUNDERS: 
 

 Fran Pulford St. George's Shopping Centre 
Suzy Wood St. Ann's Shopping & Leisure Centre 

 

 
 PERMANENT MEMBERS: 

 
 Howard Bluston North West London Chamber of 

Commerce    
NON-VOTING ADVISERS: 
 

 The Reverend Bob Gardiner (Advisor) Churches Together in Harrow 
Sergeant Tom Stag Metropolitan Police - Greenhill Safer 

Neighbourhood Team 
Anthony Wood (Advisor) Harrow Public Transport Users 

Association 
 

 
 OFFICERS: 

 
 David Sklair Regeneration Project Manager 

Philip Greenwood Head of Major Development Projects 
 

 
 ALSO PRESENT: 

 
 Councillor Keith Ferry Portfolio Holder for Planning 

Development and Enterprise - Harrow 
Council   

1. Election of Chairperson:   
 

A nomination was received for Suzy Wood, Centre Manager St. Ann’s 
Shopping Centre. 
 
AGREED:  That Suzy Wood be appointed Chairman of the Forum for 2010/11. 
 



 
 

- 2 - 

2. Apologies for Absence:   
 

Apologies were received from: 
 
Chris Bailey - Marks & Spencer Commercial Manager Harrow Central & North 
London Region; 
 
Sergeant Mike Windeatt - Metropolitan Police Town Centre Team; 
 
Pat Carvalho - Harrow College. 
 

3. Former Chairman's Annual Report of the Activities of the Harrow Town 
Centre Forum:   

 
Having considered the report, Members of the Forum agreed that a letter of 
appreciation letter be sent to the former Chairman of Harrow Town Centre 
Forum Steve Kent, for his efforts over the last three years. 
 
AGREED:  That the report be noted. 
 

4. Harrow Town Centre Forum - Report of Accounts 2007-2010:   
 

The Regeneration Project Manager introduced a report which highlighted the 
record of accounts for the last three financial years. 
 
He advised that: 
 
• the total account balance was £12,920.52; 

 
• the main area of income for the Forum was through the contributions of 

Core Funders. 
 
In response to questions by Members of the Forum, the officer advised that: 
 
• the Harrow Town Centre Forum Constitution & Rules would be amended 

to reflect that Core Funders were no longer required to make financial 
contributions; 

 
• due to a lack of funding, there were no immediate plans to employ a 

Harrow Town Centre Manager. 
 
Following a discussion, Members expressed a desire to re-establish more 
frequent meetings of the Forum. 
 
AGREED:  That: 
 
(1) the report be noted.   
 
(2) The Forum shall meet a minimum of twice annually. 
 

5. Election of Vice-Chairperson:   
 

Two nominations were received.  Following a vote it was: 



 
 

- 3 - 

 
AGREED:  That Councillor Simon Williams be appointed Vice-Chairman to the 
Forum for 2010/11. 
 

6. Election of Additional Core Funders:   
 

AGREED:  That the item be deferred to a later meeting. 
 

7. Election of Additional Ordinary Members:   
 

AGREED:  That the item be deferred to a later meeting. 
 

8. Election of the Executive:   
 

AGREED:  That the item be deferred to a later meeting. 
 
The Meeting having started at 4.05 pm, finished at 4.40 pm. 
 


